

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-547

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MR. NOEL EDWARD SANDOVAL MORALES AS CITY GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT HEAD II (PERMANENT) AT THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz - via zoom

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon-via zoom

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves- via zoom

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla- via zoom

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo- via zoom

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. - via zoom

WHEREAS, both Article III, Section 8(d) of the City Charter of Muntinlupa (Republic Act 7926) and Section 454(d) of the (Republic Act 7160), otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provide that, "unless otherwise provided herein, heads of departments and offices shall be appointed by the City Mayor with the concurrence of the Majority of all the Sangguniang Panlungsod members, subject to civil service law, rules and regulations. The Sangguniang Panlungsod shall act on the appointment within fifteen (15) days from the date of its submission, otherwise the same shall be deemed confirmed";

WHEREAS, the mandate of the Committee on Personnel Administration under Rule VIII (s) of the Internal Rules of Procedure (IRP) for the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to confirm all appointments made by the Honorable City Mayor is derived from Article III, Section 8(d) of Republic Act 7926, otherwise known as the "City Charter of Muntinlupa" which provides as follows:

"Unless otherwise provided herein, all appointed city officials of the City shall be appointed by the City Mayor with the concurrence of the majority of all the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members, subject to Civil Service Law, Rules and Regulations. The Sangguniang Panlungsod shall act on the appointment within fifteen (15) days from the date of its submission, otherwise the same shall be deemed confirmed."

12/2

AN ANG TAMA!

B



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-547

WHEREAS, the Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi, as the appointing authority, has recommended the appointment of Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales as City Government Department Head II at the Department OF Internal Audit of the City Government of Muntinlupa and has submitted the same for the confirmation by the City Council;

WHEREAS, Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales, finished his college level at the Colegio de San Juan de Letran, with the degree of Bachelor of Science in Accountancy in 2002-2006;

WHEREAS, on October 2009, Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales, passed the examination for license as Certified Public Accountant (CPA) with general average rating of 80.84%;

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2016 up to June 30, 2016, *Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales* was appointed as Info Tech Officer I, at City Government of Muntinlupa, July 1, 2016 to January 31, 2019 - Accountant IV and on February 2, 2019 up to present City Government Assistant Department Head II at the City Government of Muntinlupa.

WHEREAS, there is a need for the confirmation of appointment of *Mr. Noel Edward* Sandoval Morales, to legally discharge his duties, functions, and responsibilities as City Government Department Head *II* at the Department of Internal Audit of the City Government of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the confirmation of appointment of *Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales*, in order for him to legally discharge the duties, functions, and responsibilities as *City Government Department Head II* at the **Department of Internal Audit** of the City Government of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, based on the documents submitted and verifications made by the City Human Resources Management Department (CHRMD), during the public hearing, Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales, is qualified for the appointment and position as City Government Department Head II at the Department of Internal Audit of the City Government of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the **Budget Office** certified that there is a budget allocation and the **City Treasurer** certified that there is available fund for the Position **City Government Department Head II**, respectively.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVE, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to confirm the appointment of *Mr. Noel Edward Sandoval Morales* as *City Government Department Head II (SG-26)* at Department of Internal Audit of the City Government of Muntinlupa.

(

34

A M

AN ANG TAMA





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3
Resolution No. 2021-547

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the City Human Resources and Management Department, the Office of the Mayor and the Civil Service Commission (CSC).

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 25th day of October 2021, on its 120 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIAA. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4
Resolution No. 2021-547

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENICHI, D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME A. PRESNEDI

Çity Mayor

Date: 29 OCT 2021

Norie/9th SP

32 .







